
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 18 January 2018 at 7.30 
pm. (N.B. A pre meeting for Members of the Committee will be held in Committee Room 3 at 
7.00pm on the evening of the meeting) 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 09 January 2018 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Rowena Champion 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE 
Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
 

Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

Quorum: 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 8 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 

8.  Council Budget - 2018/19 9 - 98 



 
 

3 
 

 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

9.  MONITORING REPORT, FORWARD PLAN 
 

99 - 120 

F.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

G.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

H.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

I.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

J.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 8 March 
2018Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 November 2017 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 November 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), O'Sullivan, 
Russell, Heather, Williamson, Smith and Champion 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Hull 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

403 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors O’Halloran, Klute, Doolan, Chowdhury, Gallagher and Clarke-Perry 
 
 

404 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
None 
 
 

405 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
None 
 
 

406 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the following amendment – minute 399 – the insertion of an additional 
recommendation as follows- 
 
That the Borough Commander be requested to inform Members of the Committee of the 
number of pursuits that Police have carried out in relation to moped thefts, how many times 
requests for moped chases have been received and the number of pursuits that have taken 
place following these requests 
 
 the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2017 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

407 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
None 
 
 

408 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 November 2017 
 

2 
 

The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording at meetings 
 
 

409 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
None 
 
 

410 ASB UPDATE (Item 8) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present together with Jan Hart, Service Director Public Protection and Andrew March, 
Housing ASB. Jan Hart and Andrew March made a presentation to the Committee, a copy 
of which in interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Jan Hart outlined the operation of the ASB service, including the out of hours 
service 

 There has been a continued increase in ASB calls to the Council, while calls to 
the Police decrease 

 The number of repeat callers has increased also and a new process to tackle 
repeat callers has now been introduced 

 The Community MARAC is continuing to be successful in dealing with vulnerable 
victims, with full partnership support 

 There is new Clinical Psychologist in post to help understand the drivers behind 
the complex ASB cases  

 There is a new approach to tackling street population issues – there had been a 
300% increase and work is taking place as to how this could be
[...]
ible for such 
behaviour as this has a profound impact on other residents 

 The view was expressed that the Noise app was an excellent idea and would be 
of great assistance to residents in keeping a record of ASB 

 In response to a statement as to street homelessness, it was stated that there is 
partnership work taking place with Haringey with a view to sharing costs and 
outreach teams did support individuals. However, it is often difficult to get 
individual homeless persons to take up the offer of assistance and there is a 
complexity of issues around street homelessness 

 Members were informed that street homeless were encouraged to take up offers 
of support, and if necessary enforcement action may have to be taken 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the views of the Committee that firm action should be taken against 

persistent offenders of ASB and criminality be noted 
 

(b) That the Committee be informed of the number of families with children that 
have been evicted due to ASB or criminality 

 
The Chair thanked Jan Hart, Andrew March and Councillor Hull for attending 

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 November 2017 
 

4 
 

 
 

411 PRESENTATION EXECUTIVE MEMBER FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY - VERBAL (Item 9) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present and made a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved. 
 
During discussion the following main points were made – 
 

 Members noted the difficult challenges relating to criminal activity in the borough in 
relation to moped theft, mobile phone theft, drugs and knife crime and that despite 
efforts made this is not reducing significantly enough 

 Members noted the increase in crime in Junction/St.Georges wards, however a 
number of arrests had been made and it was hoped that crime would reduce 

 The Executive Member expressed the view that it should be recognised however 
that the significant
[...]
ency and London level on this issue 

 It was stated that the recycling figure is below target and a question asked as to 
whether there is a savings target for recycling. Members noted that there is no target 
in the medium term financial strategy but the relationship between recycling and 
residential waste and the cost of landfill is well understood 

 A Member enquired as to the reasons for the large reduction in MMR vaccinations 
and Councillor Hull stated that he would provide this information to Members 

 In response to a question it was stated that staff sickness levels were affected by the 
huge budget reductions over the past 5 years by the Government and the increased 
workload of staff as a result due to loss of staff and deletion of jobs. It was noted that 
the Council were seeking to address this issue and were looking to engage the 
services of an Occupational Therapist to assist staff along with other measures 

  A Member referred to the cryptosporidium outbreak at a local swimming pool and 
enquired the details of this. Councillor Hull stated that he would investigate and 
inform Members thereon 

 Concern was expressed at the target for Children in Care and that this did not totally 
reflect the correct position. Councillor Hull indicated that he would look at a more 
accurate method of reporting this PI 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Executive Member be requested to provide the following to Members of 
the Committee - 
(a) Information as to the numbers of long term unemployed residents assisted 

back into work and whether there is liaison in this regard with GP’s/CCG 
(b)  Information as to the integration of the Housing management database 

systems and the latest position thereon and reasons for delay 
(c) Information on the number of units made available for the number of new 

build and Housing Association units made available in the previous 12 
months for social rent 

(d) Information as to the reasons for the reduction in the number of MMR 
vaccinations administered 

(e) Information as to the outbreak of the cryptosporidium outbreak as referred to 
above 

(f) A different method of reporting the PI on children missing from care in order 
to more accurately reflect the true position 
 

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 November 2017 
 

6 
 

The Chair thanked Councillor Hull for his presentation 
 
 

412 QUARTERS 1/2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Item 10) 
 
This item was dealt with in conjunction with minute 411 above 
 
 

413 USE OF AGENCY STAFF (Item 11) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present, together with Liz Haynes, Director of Human Resources. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Members were of the view that reports should still continue to come to Committee as 
per the current scheduling and that the changing of provider also made this 
imperative 

 Members were informed that Islington compared well to other boroughs on agency 
staff employment and spend and that in addition Islington had a higher proportion of 
directly delivered services than most other boroughs 

 There were a number of measures being taken to further reduce agency staff and 
there had been a reduction in spend over the previous 12 months 

 As Islington delivers responsive services there will always be a need for agency staff 
and the Director of Human Resources stated that whilst efforts are being made she 
felt that it would be difficult to reduce agency staff employment much further 

 A Member expressed concern that there is still concern amongst Committee 
Members about the level of agency staff employment and the length of time some 
staff are employed. It was added that if an agency worker is employed for over 6 
months then they should be offered full time employment. The Director of Human 
Resources stated that agency staff were in many cases offered permanent 
employment, but for a number of reasons were not willing to take this offer up 

 Discussion took place as to the number of social work agency staff employed and 
that social work recruitment was a problem across London, however Islington had 
been commended by OFSTED on the level of directly employed children’s social 
workers 

 Reference was also made to the fact that whilst some agency staff seemed to have 
had long term assignments, they may have been engaged to do various jobs if their 
work had proven to be good, or only employed for specific times a year 

 Councillor Hull informed Members that Members of PPS Committee had provided a 
constant challenge to the Executive and officers to reduce agency spend and he 
welcomed this. He added that he believed that this challenge had engendered a 
change in attitude and that this is now seen as a political priority and there is a focus 
on reducing employment of agency staff, whilst recognising that this will always be 
necessary in some instances 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information in the report be noted and that Members wish to continue , if 
possible, whilst still providing relevant information to the Committee 

 
 

414 MONITORING REPORT (Item F ) 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  30 November 2017 
 

7 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Resources Department  
7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP 

  

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety 

 

Meeting of  Date Ward(s) 

Executive 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Executive 
Council 

4 January 2018 
18 January 2018 
1 February 2018 

22 February 2018 

All 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018-19 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The principal purpose of this report is for the Executive to recommend proposals in 
respect of the Council’s 2018-19 b
[...]
view 

3.1.1 Significant Government funding cuts since 2010, coupled with unavoidable demographic 
and inflationary cost pressures, have meant that Islington has had to find £194m of 
savings up to and including 2017-18. There is an expected further 10% cash reduction in 
our core settlement funding over the next two years (the last 2 years of the Government’s 
4-year funding settlement), combined with further inflationary, demographic and 
structural funding pressures (particularly relating to Children’s Services). As a result, a 
further estimated £49m of ongoing savings need to be found over the next 2 years, 
comprising £32m in 2018-19 and £17m in 2019-20. The 2019-20 savings requirement 
will increase accordingly for any 2018-19 savings that are one-off rather than ongoing in 
nature. 

3.1.2 Over the period 2010 to 2020, Islington will have faced a like-for-like reduction in core 
unringfenced government funding of revenue support grant, business rates and top-up 
grant of approximately 70%. 

Proposed MTFS and Revenue Savings 

3.1.3 The proposed General Fund revenue budget and net revenue budgets for 2018-19 are 
shown within the MTFS at Appendix A. The MTFS includes the proposed 2018-19 
General Fund savings at Appendix B and also details the forecast net expenditure over 
the medium term, based on current knowledge and expectations. 

3.1.4 Table 1 below summarises the net revenue budgets for 2018-19 that are included within 
the MTFS at Appendix A, for agreement as part of the recommendations of this report.  

Table 1 – Council Budget Requirement and Departmental Cash Limits 2018-19 

 

 £000 

Departments  

Chief Executive’s Department 2,075  

Children’s Services 80,156  

Environment and Regeneration 13,959  

Housing and Adult Social Services 79,196  

Public Health 0  

Resources 47,060  

  

NET COST OF SERVICES 222,446 

  

Net Corporate items (115) 

  

NET OPERATING EXPENDITURE 222,331 

  

Other Budget Items:  

Contingency 2,000 

Transf
[...]
l of every 

Page 17



   

Islington household for the period where the household includes an approved foster carer 
(including foster carers living in Islington who are registered with other local authorities or 
approved agencies). This will help to ease the financial pressures of fostering and allow 
fosters carers to direct their focus on providing care and support to the young people in 
their care.  

7.3 Based on the current number of approved foster carers living in Islington, it is estimated 
that the net cost of providing council tax relief to foster carers will be approximately £57k, 
shared with the GLA via the Collection Fund.  

7.4 Within the new Foster Carer Relief Scheme, the Council plans to include Shared Lives 
carers living in Islington, who share their lives with vulnerable adults with a disability 
(sometimes compared to ‘fostering for adults’). It is estimated that the net cost of 
providing council tax relief to Shared Lives carers will be £20k, shared with the GLA via 
the Collection Fund.  

7.5 The cost of the new Foster Carer Relief Scheme (including Shared Lives carers) will be 
funded from previously announced plans to increase the council tax premium for 
properties that have been empty for more than two years from the existing 50% to the 
new allowed maximum of 100%. 

7.6 The Council also plans to amend the existing Care Leavers Relief scheme to cover the 
full, rather than the net, council tax liability. This amendment will have a neutral financial 
impact for the Council, because the increase in the amount of Care Leavers Relief 
awarded will be offset by a corresponding decrease in other council tax exemptions, 
discounts and reductions. 

Council Tax 2018-19 

7.7 The detailed, statutory council tax calculations and the recommendations for the final 
level of the 2018-19 council tax, including the GLA and social care precepts, will form 
part of the budget report to Executive on 1st February 2018, for onward recommendation 
to
[...]
sability  

• gender reassignment  

• marriage and civil partnership 

Page 97



 
 

• pregnancy and maternity 

• race 

• religion or belief 

• sex 

• sexual orientation.  

(8) A reference to conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act includes a reference 
to — 

(a) a breach of an equality clause or rule; 

(b) a breach of a non-discrimination rule. 

(9) Schedule 18 (exceptions) has effect. 

 

 

 

  

Page 98



Governance and Human Resources 
      Resources         

Town Hall, Upper Street,  
London N1 2UD 

 
 
Report of: Assistant Director Governance and Human Resources 
 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

18 JANUARY 2018 G1 All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: MONITORING OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF REVIEW COMMITTEES 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME, KEY DECISIONS  

 

1. Synopsis 
 

To inform the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee of the timetable of the Review 
Committees scrutiny topics for the remainder of the municipal year, the timetable for monitoring the 
recommendations of the Review Committees, the current situation on the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme, and Key Decisions.  

 

2. Recommendation  
 

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee note the timetable and the arrangements for 
monitoring the recommendations of the Review Committees, the current work programme, and the 
key decisions. 

 

3. Background 
 

Attached to this report are the details of the work programme and timetable for the Review 
Committees for the remainder of the municipal year, the arrangements for monitoring the 
recommendations of review committees, key decisions details, and the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme. 

 
PTO

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Environmental  Implications 
 

None specific at this stage 
 
4.2 Le
[...]
CTOBER 2017 

1.Financial update 

2.Call ins if any 

3.Monitoring report 

4. Welfare Reforms update 

5. Performance update – Quarter 1 

6. Thames Water – response to flooding scrutiny review and St.John Street and Copenhagen Street bursts 

 

02 NOVEMBER 2017 

1.Annual Crime and Disorder report 

2. Knife Crime – 12 month report back 

3. Financial Monitoring 

3. Welfare Reforms update 

3. Call ins (if any) 

 

 

 

 

30 NOVEMBER 2017 

1..Use of agency staff 

3 Call ins – if any 

4. Monitoring report  

5. Quarters 1/ 2 Performance update 
Page 119



6. Work Programme 2017/18 

7. Presentation – Executive Member Performance, Finance and Community Safety 

8. ASB update 

 

 

 

18 JANUARY 2018 

1.Budget 2017/18 

2.Call ins- if any 

3. Monitoring report 

4, ICO 12 Month Update 

 

 

 

08 MARCH 2018 

1.Performance update – Quarter 3 

2.Call ins if any 

3.Monitoring report 

3. Financial update 

4. Presentation Executive Member Community Development – Councillor Comer-Schwartx 

5. ICO 12month update 

6. Crime statistics 

7. Work Programme 2017/18 

8. Use of Agency staff/sickness absence 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2018 RESPONSE TO FLOODING SCRUTINY – 12 MONTH REVIEW 

 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	8 Council Budget - 2018/19
	Appendices A to G_Budget Report 18-19_Exec 4.1.18

	9 MONITORING REPORT, FORWARD PLAN
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 7 Dec 2017
	DRAFT for publication on 2 Jan 2018
	Appendix D May 2017 Work Programme (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2018 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 January 2018 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
O'Halloran, O'Sullivan, Russell, Gallagher, Heather, 
Williamson, Smith and Champion 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Hull 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

415 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors Doolan, Klute and Debono, Councillor Russell for lateness 
 
 

416 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
None 
 
 

417 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
None 
 
 

418 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject in the resolution to Minute 413 after the word ‘continue’ of the words’still 
receiving reports, in a shortened version if possible’ 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

419 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
None 
 
 

420 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 
A Member of the Public stated that she wished to ask a question in relation to the Windsor 
Street Development in relation to the savings proposals in the Council 2018/19 Budget 
report as follows – 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2018 
 

2 
 

 
Windsor Street, a supported living scheme for 11 people with learning disabilities, forms 
part of the Housing and Adult Social Services capital project scheme. Council officers and 
senior Councillors, have made statements that this scheme ‘will form part of the changes to 
the social care system that will save millions’. Please will the Committee scrutinise how 
Windsor Street will achieve cost savings that it is supposed to do, especially in the light of 
its spiralling capital costs, which have risen form below £2.2million to over £4.2million and 
are still growing. The CCQ regulations will not permit 11 learning disabled people to be 
accommodated in single person and shared units in a single building on a single site, and 
with regard to the rules on supported living as this would make block bookings for care 
provision less achievable. 
 
Members were informed in response that,whilst exact savings are difficult to predict, due to 
the differing nature of support services and the changing levels of support people may 
require over time, Supported Living provides better value than equivalent residential 
services. Currently, supported living in Islington is operating at or close to capacity, and the 
Council continues to place people in residential care outside the borough as a result of this. 
Financial modelling, through the nationally recognised fair price tool, the Care Funding 
Calculator, indicates that Windsor Street, as a supported living service, will offer significantly 
better value than its alternatives. For example, the Care Fund Calculator, shows that the 
expected cost of a placement in residential care, for 11 people with learning disabilities, with 
a moderate to high level of support, is likely to cost approximately £1900-£2000 per week, 
whilst the equivalent level of support in an 11 person Supported Living service is just over 
£40,000 per year for one person. Whilst it would not be wise to extrapolate this across the 
whole service, as each person will have different needs and circumstances, benchmarking 
such as this can give confidence that Windsor Street will offer better value than the 
available alternatives, and reduce the overall costs to social care budgets. 
 
It was added that there have been increases of £1,398,000 in total scheme costs and 
£1,018,000 on build costs. These figures are taken from the financial viability reports, 
provided to finance, in 2015, for feasibility stage and in 2017, for pre-planning purposes. 
The view of Finance is that this scheme has increased in costs since the first appraisal, but 
this increase was acceptable and that the programme could bear the additional cost, and a 
strong political will, for the scheme to progress. In discussion with the Council’s agent, on 
the subject of tender price increases in  this period, it is estimated that between have d 
increased roughly to £2,807,000. The additional costs are as a result of design 
development, and the Chair outlined some of the changes. In addition to the above, there 
has been some other consultant costs, as a result of reports being out of date, and no 
longer appropriate for submission to Planning, due to the length of time taken to get the 
application into Planning. These reports include daylight sunlight reports, rights to light 
issues, a valuation report, a heritage statement, and of course the costs of taking verified 
views. Whilst the above mentioned design changes, and additional costs, are not 
specifically quantified, they do go some way to justify the increase in costs. 
 
The Chair stated that with regard to the CQC regulations, that the CQC is not relevant to 
this development, but will be relevant to the provider that supports the residents that move 
in, as only the care element of this scheme will be registered. The residents will have their 
own personal tenancy agreements, so their accommodation will be separate from their 
personal care. It is the personal care element that will be registered with the CQC. 
Reference was made in the question to the fact that the questioner felt that the building will 
be unsuitable, because it runs contrary to the advice of the CQC on the maximum number 
of clients, where the language around numbers was ‘softened’ following consultation. The 
new guidance states that the CQC will not adopt ‘six as a rigid rule’, for providers of any 
service in the building, and there is sufficient flexibility to allow the ground floor, where there 
are 4 residents, to operate independently, of the two upper floors, where there is a capacity 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2018 
 

3 
 

of 7 residents. The CQC has stated that ‘it may register providers who have services that 
are small scale, but accommodate more than 6 people, where providers are able to 
demonstrate that they follow all the principles and values in the Building the Right Support 
Guidance, and meet the fundamental standards and other relevant regulations. The 
amended guidance acknowledges the provision of care to people with learning disabilities 
and autism is complex. The Chair also added that the CQC will not consider size in location 
from other factors, such as the effectiveness of management and the evidence base for 
given service models. 
 
The Chair further stated that, with regard to the issue of possible rent arrears and Universal 
Credit, following Government consultation with the supported housing sector in 2017, the 
issue in relation to benefits is no longer relevant, as the Local Housing Allowance will no 
longer be applied to supported housing and rent for supported housing will continue to be 
paid by housing benefit. 
 
In relation to an additional question it was stated that it was felt that the scheme was 
financially viable and would not only improve the lives of service users would provide cost 
benefits to the Council. 
 
The Chair added that a detailed response would be sent to the questioner in writing 
 
 

421 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting scheduled for 8 February had now been cancelled and 
the next meeting of the Committee would now be held on 8 March 2018 
 
 

422 COUNCIL BUDGET - 2018/19 (Item 8) 
 
 Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present. Steve Key, Service Director Finance and Resources was also present. 
 
During the presentation of the Executive Member the following main points were made – 
 

 The Committee noted that the Government had made significant funding reductions 
to Local Government funding since 2010, exacerbated by unavoidable and 
inflationary cost pressures. Islington has had to find savings of up to £194 million, 
and including, 2017/18 

 It was noted that there is also an expected further 10% cash reduction in Islington’s 
core settlement funding over the next 2 years, the last 2 years of the 4 year 
Government’s funding settlement, and this is in combination with further inflationary, 
demographic and structural funding pressures, particularly in relation to Children’s 
Services 

 As a result of these pressures, it is estimated that £49 million of ongoing savings 
need to be found over the next 2 years, comprising £32 million in 2018/19 and £17 
million in 2018/19. The 2019/20 savings requirement will increase accordingly, for 
any of the 2018/19 savings that are ‘one off’, rather than ongoing in nature 

 The Committee also noted that over the period 2010-2020, Islington will have faced 
a like-for-like reduction in core un ring-fenced Government funding of revenue 
support grant, business rates and top up grant of approximately 70% 

 Reference was made to the ‘pooling’ of business rates between London Boroughs 
and the GLA and Corporation of London, and that it would produce additional 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  18 January 2018 
 

4 
 

income in future years, and no borough would be a ‘net’ loser as a result of the 
proposal 

 The Committee welcomed the investment in the building of new Council houses and 
that an additional £1m will be invested in Tufnell Park Primary School 

 The Committee noted that for a third year an additional £0.5m had been budgeted 
for early intervention/targeted youth work, although a small number, that would be 
necessary as a result of the funding reduction, and hoped that these could be kept 
to a minimum 

 The Committee welcomed that the Budget proposals had yet again sought to protect 
front line services, however there were difficult choices to be made in the next 2/4 
years, given the continuation of Government funding reductions and an outcome 
based budgeting process is being considered for future years 

 A number of detailed questions were asked in relation to individual issues on the 
budget proposals, which were responded to by Councillor Hull 

 In relation to a question as to fees and charges in relation to marriage ceremonies it 
was stated that additional costs had been added at less busy periods to remain 
competitive and had been carried out bearing in mind ‘market forces’ 

 In response to a question it was stated that ICO is progressing satisfactorily, and the 
ICO Board were confident of future income for the Council 

 Members expressed concern at the level of stress and reduced staff morale as a 
result of constant increases in workload and reductions to staff 

 In response to a question, Councillor Hull stated that the presentation on GDPR 
would be circulated to Members 

 A Member referred to the current restrictions placed by Central Government on 
rents, and whether the Council, as a registered provider, could charge target rents 
on new build properties 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Executive note the comments of the Committee and be requested to 
investigate the position with regard to the powers of registered providers, and any 
flexibility in terms of the implementation for new rents in Islington, in the light of the 
current restrictions on Local Authorities 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Steve Key for attending 

 
 

423 MONITORING REPORT, FORWARD PLAN (Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


